political, marketing, or other relevant issues including risks set forth in in Marathon’s Annual Information
Form for the year ended December 31, 2021 and other filings made with Canadian securities regulatory
authorities and available at www.sedar.com.

Mine planning and Mineral Reserves use block dimensions of 6x6x6 metres. Ore losses and
dilution are introduced to the Mineral Reserve through the re-blocking of the 2x2x2 metre Mineral
Resource block model, and the characterisation of isolated blocks as waste. This process yields
estimates of mining dilution and ore loss of 24% and 3% respectively at Marathon, 34% and 5%
at Leprechaun, and 39% and 7% at Berry.

Mineral Reserves are pit-constrained based on the results of an ultimate pit limit sensitivity
analysis. Cash flows are assessed for multiple, nested pit shells using updated mining costs, a
$0.78 US$:C$ exchange rate, and a US$1,600/oz gold price progressively discounted with
revenue factors. The final pit shells selected represent optimizations based on gold price inputs
of US$950/oz at Leprechaun, US$1,200/oz at Marathon and US$1,350/oz at Berry.

Total Proven Mineral Reserves (Table 6), estimated with a bottom-cut-off of 0.38 g/t Au, are 1.43
Moz (23.36 Mt at 1.89 g/t Au). Total Probable Mineral Reserves are 1.27 Moz (28.22 Mt at 1.40
g/t Au).

Proven Mineral Reserves estimated with a 0.70 g/t Au cut-off and scheduled for priority
processing as high-grade mill feed (Table 6), are 1.32 Moz (17.21 Mt at 2.38 g/t Au). Probable
Mineral Reserves with a 0.70 g/t Au cut-off are 1.09 Moz (18.10 Mt at 1.88 g/t Au).

Table 6: Total Proven and Probable Mineral Reserves, by Milling Category (Changes to the April
2021 Mineral Reserve estimate are shown in italics)

 Category  Tonnes (Mt)   Grade (g/t Au)   Oz (Moz Au)

High Grade Mill Feed
(+0.70 g/t Au)

Proven 17.21 -4% 2.38 +13% 1.32 +9%
Probable 18.10 +91% 1.88 +8% 1.09 +106%

 Total P&P 35.32 +29% 2.12 +7% 2.41 +38%

Low Grade Stockpile

(0.38-0.70 g/t Au)
Proven 6.14 -48% 0.54 +13% 0.11 -39%

Probable 10.12 +28% 0.53 +10% 0.17 +42%
 Total P&P 16.26 -17% 0.53 +10% 0.28 -8%

Total Proven 23.36 -21% 1.89 +29% 1.43 +2%

 Probable 28.22 +62% 1.40 +20% 1.27 +94%
 Total P&P 51.58 +10% 1.62 +20% 2.69 +31%

Notes:
1. Totals may not add due to rounding.
2. See “Notes to the Mineral Reserves”

http://www.sedar.com/

Processing, Recovery and Tailings Management

The Updated FS presents a two-phase processing and recovery design consistent with the design
presented in the April 2021 FS. Metallurgy and comminution test-work on Berry ore samples has
indicated that Leprechaun, Marathon and Berry ore can be expected to exhibit similar grinding
and recovery characteristics.

• Phase 1 processing (2.5 Mt/a) comprises grinding to 80% passing 75 μm, a semi-
autogenous (SAG) mill, ball mill, gravity concentration, and gravity tails leaching, carbon

[…]

Table 9: Valuation Sensitivities to the Gold Price (after-tax, unlevered)

Gold Price (US$/oz)
Price Case

 $1,500
Downside

$1,600  $1,700
Base Case

$1,800  $1,900
Upside

$2,000

After Tax NPV (C$M) 0% $764 $976 $1,181 $1,382 $1,583 $1,784

3% $494 $663 $825 $983 $1,140 $1,298
5% $361 $507 $648 $783 $919 $1,054
8% $209 $330 $445 $555 $664 $774

10% $133 $240 $341 $437 $533 $629

IRR  15% 19% 22% 26% 29% 32%

NPV5%/Capex  0.8 1.1 1.4 1.7 2.0 2.3

Paybacknote 2 Years 5.6 4.8 2.8 2.6 2.3 2.0

Total FCFnote1, 3 C$M $764 $976 $1,181 $1,382 $1,583 $1,784

Average Annual FCFnote1, 4 C$M $89 $105 $121 $136 $151 $166
Notes:
1. Denotes a “specified financial measure” within the meaning of NI 52-112. See note on "Non-IFRS Financial Measures".
2. Payback is defined as achieving cumulative positive free cashflow after all cash costs and capital costs, including sustaining and
expansion.
3. Calculated LOM, unlevered.
4. Calculated for the period 2025-2036 of sustained high grade mill feed, unlevered.

Table 10: Valuation Sensitivities to Certain Operating Parameters (after-tax, unlevered)

Factor  -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Operating Cost
IRR 28% 25% 22% 19%  16%

 NPV   $894   $771   $648  $520   $388

Initial Capital Cost
IRR 27% 25% 22% 20% 19%

 NPV   $704 $676 $648  $618  $588

  0.65 0.70 0.75 0.80 0.85

$C:$US F/X
IRR 31%  26%  22%  19%  15%

 NPV   $1,003  $813   $648   $498  $360

Project Schedule

Early works at the Project commenced in October 2022. These comprise the installation of a
temporary camp, pre-strip mining at the Leprechaun Deposit for construction materials, grubbing
and tree-removal, and the construction of roads and facilities pads. Mobilization for principal civil
works will commence in January 2023, with first ore expected to be delivered to the mill at the
end of 2024. First gold is expected in January 2025, with production ramp-up during the first
quarter of 2025.

Environmental Assessment

The Valentine Gold Project was subject to the Newfoundland and Labrador Environmental